
 
  

Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

10 February 2023 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 

 
PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of CABINET GRANTS PANEL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices 

on MONDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2023 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 

Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

 
2.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
3.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on 12 

December 2022. 
 

3 - 8 

 
5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 
6.   To receive representations from Members of the Council on the 

applications. 
 

 

 
7.   Corporate Grant Schemes - Release of S106 Contributions 9 - 26 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 

  
8.   Release of S.106 Local Community Infrastructure (LCI) Contributions - 

Commissioning of CCTV Cameras 
 

27 - 30 

 
9.   Corporate Grant Schemes - Community Grants 

 
31 - 42 

 
 
 
To: Members of Cabinet Grants Panel: Councillors N Webster (Chair), S Hillier (Vice-Chair) 

and J Belsey 
 

 
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 20 February 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet Grants Panel 
held on Monday, 12th December, 2022 

from 4.00 pm - 4.28 pm 
 
 

Present: S Hillier (Chair) 
J Belsey (Vice-Chair) 

 R de Mierre 
 
 
Absent: Councillors N Webster 
 

 
In the absence of Councillor Webster, Councillor Hillier assumed the role of 
Chairman for the meeting. He nominated Councillor Belsey to serve as Vice-
Chairman, this was agreed. 

 
 
1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor De Mierre substituted for Councillor Webster. 
  
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Webster. 
  
 

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hillier declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 8: Microbusiness Grant 
Scheme 2022/23 on the application from Haywards Heath Business Association 
Limited as he sits on the Executive Committee. He also declared a non-registerable 
interest in the application from AQUAPAX – Just Drinking Water Ltd as he has known 
the owner personally for a number of years. He confirmed that he would remove 
himself from the meeting for the discussion and voting of both applications. 
  
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 24 
OCTOBER 2022.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 24 October 2022 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had no urgent business. 
  
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 20 February 2023 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

6. TO RECEIVE REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ON THE 
APPLICATIONS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that no representations were received. 
  
 

7. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - RELEASE OF S106 CONTRIBUTIONS.  
 
Elaine Clarke, Community Facilities Project Officer, presented the report which 
requested an increase in the release of S106 contributions awarded to the Ansty 
Community Sports Club, to a maximum amount of £111,404.75 toward the cost of 
refurbishing the groundman’s store and installing new cricket nets at Ansty 
Recreation Ground. 
  
Views for and against the proposal were expressed by the Panel given the sum the 
Council has already contributed to the project, following which the Chairman moved 
the Panel to vote on the recommendation which was agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed: 
  

1. that the Release of S106 awarded to the Ansty Community Sports Club, 
toward the cost of refurbishing the groundman’s store and installing new 
cricket nets at Ansty Recreation Ground, be increased to a maximum amount 
of £111,404.75. 

  
 

8. MICROBUSINESS GRANT SCHEME 2022/23.  
 
William Hawkins, Economic Development Officer, introduced the report which 
presented to the Cabinet Grants Panel 20 Micro Business Grant applications. 
  
The applications which were recommended for consideration by the Panel are set out 
below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Cabinet Grants Panel - 20 February 2023 4



 
 

 
 

Organisation Location Purpose for which 
award is sought  

Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested  

Event Childcare 
Ltd Burgess Hill 

Marketing activity and 
website development 

£1,933 £1,932 

Costells Crafts Ltd Haywards 
Heath  

Purchase of equipment 
(start-up) 

£386 £386 

Samantha Pullen 
Counselling 

Haywards 
Heath  

Premises improvements 
and training 

£1,705 £1,705 

Certa MPS Limited Burgess Hill New CRM system £2,000 £2,000 
AQUAPAX - Just 
Drinking Water Ltd 

Haywards 
Heath  

New product 
development 

£1,175 £1,175 

Kitchens Bespoke 
Ltd 

East 
Grinstead 

Sales Training 
Consultant 

£2,000 £2,000 

Cuckfield Coffee 
Co. 

Lindfield Marketing / website / new 
equipment 

£2,000 £2,000 

My Kitchen F
[...]
ey Decision  No 
 

 
Purpose of the report 
 
 The purpose of this report is to  

 
1. Present two requests for the Release of S106 Contributions for consideration by the 

Cabinet Grants Panel in respect of the Assessment Reports attached (Appendix A).  
 

2. Provide an update regarding the allocation of s106 receipts to community projects, 
a summary of project progress over the past year plus recommendations for any 
variations (Appendix B). 

 
Summary 

 
3. Details of the applications to be considered and the recommendation from the 

Grants Assessment Group on the level of financial assistance to be awarded is 
detailed as follows: 

 

Release of S106 contributions 
 

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Total 
Project 
Cost 

Award 
Suggested  

Clarion Futures Quarry Café Community Garden 60,500 52,500 

Haywards Heath Town 
Football Club 

Refurbishment of Pilgrim Hut 136,950 12,239 

TOTAL  £ 197,450 £ 64,739   

 
Recommendations 
 
Members of the Panel are requested to consider and decide upon the 
following: 
 
a) the recommendations for the above applications, a summary of which are 

attached in Appendix A. 
b) the recommendations regarding extensions to special conditions detailed in 

Appendix B (A-G) 
 

Background 
 

4. Applications for the Release of S106 contributions are assessed against a set of 
standard criteria, as detailed in the Community Grants Fund Revised Grant Criteria, 
to ensure a consistent approach. 
 

5. Two applications met the funding criteria for consideration at this funding round and 
details are provided in Appendix A.   
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 20 February 2023 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:elaine.clarke@midsussex.gov.uk


 

 
6. Over the past year, the Cabinet Grants Panel has committed £2,883,069 in S106 

receipts to seventeen capital projects being led by voluntary sector organisations 
across the District.  Appendix B provides an update on the progress of these 
projects.  
 

7. A number have been 
[...]
020) 
– project not delivered

Release of S106 contributions Request £ 52,500 (87%) 

Total Project Cost: £ 60,500 

Financial Summary 

Sources of funding and whether secured  

Clarion Futures £8,000 (secured) 

Summary Of Project Proposal And Aims 

Creation of an attractive outdoor community space on Council owned land at Hollands 
Way, East Grinstead alongside the play area and Quarry Café and Community Fridge 
venue in the Old Post Office.  

Background 

Clarion Futures is the charitable foundation of Clarion Housing Group, the largest 
Housing Association in the UK. The objects of the Charity are to develop the capacity 
and skills of the members of any socially and economically disadvantaged community 
so that they are better able to participate more fully in society; the prevention or relief 
of poverty or financial hardship and to promote social inclusion for the public benefit by 
preventing people from becoming socially excluded.  The charity supports people with 
debt management, employment, training, digital support and community development 
initiatives.     

Clarion Housing Group currently has over 250 homes in Stone Quarry which is in an 
area of relative deprivation in the north of East Grinstead.  Clarion Futures have been 
supporting the community for over 10 years, working with the Stone Quarry Strategic 
Partnership which brought together local Councillors, residents, District and Town 
Council officers, the church and various other support agencies.  

Clarion Futures provided support to a local community organisation (Quarry Café and 
Community Fridge CIC (QCCF), previously the Stone Quarry Crew) to deliver a 
community café in the area for approximately five years. The offer grew during the 

APPENDIX A

Cabinet Grants Panel - 20 February 2023 13



 

Covid pandemic into a much needed community resource, and alongside the café they 
began rescuing surplus food that would otherwise have gone to landfill. In the last 
quarter Oct-Dec 22, QC
[...]
ts at Ansty 
Recreation Ground.  
 
The projects have Planning approval (Ref: DM/21/3405) and work is due to 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 20 F

ebruary 2023
21



be completed by the end of this year.  The nets are on order and installation 
is expected in Summer 2023, subject to a lease with the Council.  The 
sports club has sought proposals and quotes for the works to the store and 
will go ahead with the works later this year, subject to legal agreements with 
the Council to allow them to proceed. 

 

Mid Sussex District Scouts  
 
 

28-Jun-21 £100,000 The scouts were offered a Facility Grant (Release of s106) toward the cost 
of a new community hall on Council owned land at Barn Cottage Recreation 
Ground.  A formal Grant Agreement and a Development and Lease 
Agreement were sent to the scouts solicitors in October 2021 and 
negotiations on the details are ongoing.  The scouts are still keen to 
proceed with the project and have requested a 12-month extension of time 
for delivery.  They have raised £240k in match funding to date and 
established a fundraising committee to take the project forward as soon as 
the legal paperwork is finalized.   
 
E) Recommendation:  

• Development and Lease Agreement and Grant Agreement to be 
signed by 31 May 2023 (or grant offer will expire after this date)  

• Subject to finalizing the necessary legal paperwork, extend special 
condition to secure project funding by one year to 28 June 2024, 
and project completion by 31 December 2025 

 

Scaynes Hill Millennium Village 
Centre 

28-Jun-21 £2,000 Scaynes Hill Millennium Village Centre was awarded a Facility Grant 
(Release of s106) toward the cost of installing an air ventilation system 
within 12 months of the grant offer.  In April 2022, the trustees decided that 
they no longer wished to install the ARIUS unit and withdrew the funding 
application.  These funds will be available to fund future projects at the 
village centre.   
 

Sussex Clubs for Young 
People 

2
[...]
iver the project until November 2023, under the terms of 
the grant offer.  
  

 
 
 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 20 F

ebruary 2023
25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

26



REPORT TO CABINET GRANTS PANEL 

RELEASE OF S.106 LOCAL COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE (LCI) CONTRIBUTIONS. 

REPORT OF  Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy 
Contact Officer Elizabeth Lancaster, Infrastructure Officer, Planning Policy  and 

Economic Development 
Email: Section106Monitoring@MidSussex.gov.uk   Tel: 01444 477066 

Wards affected 
Key decision  No 

Purpose of Report 

1. Worth Parish Council is requesting the release of S106 Local Community
Infrastructure (LCI) to partially fund the supply, installation and commissioning of four
CCTV cameras in their Parish.

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that £65,509.20 be released from contributions from land at
Felbridge Nursery, land off Woodlands Close (Phase 1 & 2), and land at Wychwood
to partially fund this project.

Background 

3. Like many villages both Copthorne and Crawley Down have suffered incidences of
anti-social behaviour and petty crime:-

• Copthorne has experienced issues of high value cars being stolen (apparently to
order).

• Crawley Down - fencing and other Council property vandalized

• Crawley Down – incidents of theft/damage and unauthorized access onto the
allotment site

• Both villages – general incidents of graffiti “tagging”

4. It has been a long-term aspiration, which is included in the Parish Council’s Vision
document adopted in July 2022, to install CCTV cameras and the Parish Council
have been working with Sussex Police who are supporting the initiative.

5. Worth Parish Council has joined the Sussex Police CCTV Partnership, which will
allow the Police direct access to the cameras, who will also be responsible for
monitoring them.  This approach was considered more efficient than having a base
on Council premises and will assist the Police should they need to track ongoing
crime traversing
[...]
and decide upon:  
 

• The recommendation for each of the applications detailed, summaries of 
which are attached in Appendix A  

• The recommendation that grant payments to the Homes for Ukraine 
projects be based on a quarterly basis following reviews on project 
progress (para 18)  

Summary 

3. A summary of the applications to be considered and the recommendations from the 
Community Grants Assessment Group are provided. These suggest the level of financial 
assistance that should be awarded to each organisation and are detailed in Tables 1 and 
2 below. 

Background 

4. Applications for all grants and the Release of S106 contributions are assessed against a 
standard checklist and considered by the officer Grants Assessment Group to ensure a 

consistent approach to the awarding of funds.  

Assessment Process 

5. Applications are assessed against four key criteria – Council priorities, evidence of need, 
fiscal impact, and benefits. The maximum possible score, for excellent applications which 
fully meet all the criteria, is 12.  
 

6. Applications are assessed by the Grants Assessment Group comprising relevant officers 
from across the authority together with a representative from West Sussex County 
Council’s Communities and Public Health Teams, and, unless there is a conflict of interest, 
the local Council for Voluntary Service.  

 
7. The Group reaches a consensus as to the merit of each application, judged against the 

agreed criteria, and the level of funding that should be recommended to the Cabinet Grants 
Panel.  

Cabinet Grants Panel - 20 February 2023 31

Agenda Item 9

mailto:regina.choudhury@midsussex.gov.uk


Table 1: Applications recommended for award 
 
Community Grants  

 
Homes for Ukraine grant fund  

Organisation Grant Purpose Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 

All Saints Lindfield  Set up a drop-in service at The Yews and deliver 4 events.   £8,660.60 £8,660.60 
 

Being Neighbourly  Group therapeutic sessions to develop into a peer led support group at Glen Vue 
and update the website with a page for Ukrainian refugees. Fund English lessons 
and professional exams. 

£13,228 £4,192 
 

HUGS 4 Ukraine Fund the Cherry Tree hire, create a website, support weekly drop-in in Hassocks 
Age Concern and deliver 3 celebratory events.  

£14,900 £4,900 

 TOTAL  £38,639.60 £17,752.60 

 

Table 2: Applications Considered but NO GRANT Award Recommended  

Organisation Purpose for which grant is sought 
Award 

requested 

Arise Counselling Service 

 

Supplement open-ended counselling sessions as part of an existing 
service  

£5,000 

East Grinstead Business Association 

 

Revamp EGBA website and create promotional video £2,250 

Organisation Grant Purpose 
Award 

Requested 
Award 

Suggested 

1st Hurstpierpoint Scout Group  Install 28 solar panels on south facing roof of the Scout Headquarters £5,000 
£5,000 

Balcombe Cricket Club Upgrade kitchen and install outdoor seating facility £5,000 £5,000 

Befriended   Set up community choir £5,000 £1,000 

 TOTAL £15,000 £11,000 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 20 F

ebruary 2023
32



Headway Sussex 

 

Support the Crawley Support Group for people living with brain injury £5,008 

The Juno Project ‘This is Me’ Social, emotional and behaviour focused programme for girls 

aged 14-16 years. 

 

£4,354.04 

 TOTAL £16,612.04 

 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 20 F

ebruary 2023
33



8. All organisations presented have met the current basic level grant criteria, i.e., they are 
fully constituted, voluntary and not for profit organisations, and have provided the relevant 
information to support their application.  

 

Grant Applications Recommended for approval under the Community Fund 

9. 1st Hurstpierpoint Scout Group promote the development of young people to achieve their 
full physical, intellectual, social, and spiritual potential. The group offer weekly activities for 
around 170 young people aged 6-18, along with annual camps and run the Duk
[...]
 Grants Programme supports the council’s corporate 
priorities, specifically Strong and Resilient Communities and Effective and Responsive 
Services. The grants also support the council’s community leadership role in the delivery 
of local and UK sustainable development goals contributing towards: 

             SDG 
3: (Ensure healthy lives and 
promote well-being for all at 
all ages) 

             

SDG 10: (Reduce inequality 
within and among countries) 

SG11(Sustainable Cities 
and Communities) 

Legal Implications 

35. The Council is not obliged to provide grant funding, but by virtue of section 1 of the 
Localism Act 2011, it is able to do anything which it considers is likely to achieve the 
promotion of the economic, social or environmental wellbeing of its area. This includes the 
incurring of expenditure, giving financial assistance to any person (or organisation) and 
entering into arrangements or agreements with any person. 

Background Papers 

36. Grant applications and associated documentation for the Community Development grants 
are held in the Communications, PR and Community Engagement unit.  

Cabinet Grants Panel - 20 February 2023 38

https://sdgdata.gov.uk/


APPENDIX A 
 

 

 

 

Organisation Area of Benefit  Grant Purpose Total 

Project 

Cost  

Award 

Requested 

Award 

Suggested 

Applications recommended for Award 

Community grants 

1st Hurstpierpoint Scout 
Group  

Hurstpierpoint and 

surrounding villages  

Installing 28 solar panels on south facing roof 

of the Scout Headquarters.  

£37,338 £5,000 £5,000 

Balcombe Cricket Club Balcombe Upgrade kitchen and install outdoor seating 

facility  

£11,044 £5,000 £5,000 

Befriended Burgess Hill Set up a Community Choir  £13,000 £5,000 £1,000 

  TOTAL £61,382 £15,000 £11,000 

Homes for Ukraine – one-off community grant fund  

All Saints Lindfield Haywards Heath and 

surrounding villages  

Set up a new drop-in service at The Yews 

and deliver 4 events.    

£8,660.60 £8,660.60 £8,660.60 

Being Neighbourly East Grinstead and 

surrounding areas  

Group therapeutic sessions to develop into a 

peer led support group at Glen Vue and 

update the website with a page for Ukrainian 

refugees. Fund English lessons and 

professional exams. 

£13,228 £13,228 £3,543.20 

HUGS 4 Ukraine Burgess Hill and 

surrounding areas 

Fund the Cherry Tree hire, create a website, 

support a weekly drop-in at Hassocks Age 

Concern and deliver 3 celebratory events. 

£14,900 £14,900 £4,900 

  TOTAL £38,639.60 £38,639.60 £17,752 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 20 F

ebruary 2023
39



 

 

Organisation Area of benefit Grant Purpose Award Requested 

Applications Considered but NO GRANT Recommended 

Arise Counselling Service East Grinstead Supplement open-ended counselling sessions as part of an 

existing service.  

£5,000 

East Grinstead Business 

Association  

East Grinstead Revamp EGBA website and create promotional video  £2,250 

Headway Sussex  Crawley Support the Crawley Support Group for people living with brain 

injury  

£5,008 

The Juno Project Haywards Heath & 

Burgess Hill 

‘This is Me’ Social, emotional and behaviour focused programme 

for girls aged 14-16 years.  

£4,354.04 

  TOTAL £16,612 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 20 F

ebruary 2023
40



APPENDIX 2 

 

Assessment Matrix (max score = 12) 

Criteria Excellent:  

the application meets the criteria and 

shows outstanding qualities  

(Score 3) 

Good:  

the application meets the criteria and 

shows strong qualities  

(Score = 2) 

Fair:  

the application meets the 

criteria 

(Score = 1) 

Poor:  

the application does not meet 

the criteria  

(Score = 0) 

Council’s priorities  

(Effective and Responsive 

Services; Sustainable 

Economic Growth; Strong 

and Resilient Communities; 

Financial Independence ) 

(Qu. 20) 

The application clearly articulates how the 

project will meet at least one of the 

Council’s priorities 

 

The application states how th

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet Grants Panel 
held on Monday, 20th February, 2023 

at 4.00 pm - 4.49 pm 
 
 

Present: N Webster (Chair) 
S Hillier (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 
1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None as all present. 
  
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None as all present. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hillier declared for transparency that Haywards Heath Football Club 
sometimes work with the Bentswood Hub however the organisation took no part in 
their application. 
  
Councillor Webster declared that he was previously a member of the East Grinstead 
Business Association. 
  
Councillor Belsey declared he was a Member of the East Grinstead Business 
Association however took no part in the application. He also declared that Being 
Neighbourly are a resident of Glen Vue which is where AGE UK is based and whom 
he is the Chair of. 
  
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 12 
DECEMBER 2022.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12 December 2022 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had an urgent item following a request made to him by 
Baldwins Primary School. He explained that funding for the school to build an 
outdoor facility was agreed however at that time the County Council required that 
they lead with the management of the project. The School have now asked for an 



 
 

 
 

extension of the grant and the involvement of the District Council as no work has 
been completed to date. 
  
Elaine Clarke, Community Facilities Project Officer, replied that the Head of Service 
for Planning Policy has raised the issue with colleagues at West Sussex County 
Council and will pursue a resolution outside of the meeting. 
  
 

6. TO RECEIVE REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ON THE 
APPLICATIONS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had not received any representations. 
 

7. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - RELEASE OF S106 CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
Elaine Clarke, Community Facilities Project Officer, introduced the report which 
presented two requests for the Release of S106 Contributions for consideration by 
the Cabinet Grants Panel in respect of the Assessment Reports.  
  
The applications which were recommended for consideration by the Panel are set out 
below: 
  

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Total 
Project 
Cost 

Award 
Suggested  

Clarion Futures Quarry Café Community 
Garden 

60,500 52,500 

Haywards Heath Town 
Football Club 

Refurbishment of Pilgrim Hut 136,950 12,239 

TOTAL   £ 197,450 £ 64,739   
  
 
The Panel commented on the valuable service the Quarry Café provides. 
  
The Member sought clarification as to whether the maintenance of the gardens and 
grounds would fall to Quarry Café and Community Fridge CIC or Clarion Futures. 
  
The Community Facilities Project Officer explained that Clarion Futures would be 
responsible for project funding and delivery but the ongoing day-to-day use and any 
lease will be held by the Café. The Chairman noted the Deputy Leader’s involvement 
and highlighted the importance in completing the project as soon as possible. 
  
The Panel discussed the application from Haywards Heath Town Football Club in 
respect of use by the community, carbon neutrality and other available S106 funding. 
The Community Facilities Project Officer replied that she was assured by the 
applicant that it can be used by the community, that carbon neutrality is a planning 
consideration and funding is being given by the Football Foundation. 
  
The Chairman encouraged more partnership working between the local community 
and the Football Club. 
  
The Community Facilities Project Officer provided an update regarding the allocation 
of S106 receipts to community projects over the past year in addition to 
recommendations for variations. 



 
 

 
 

  
The Member expressed nervousness over the funding gap for the Haywards Heath 
Rugby Club project and asked why the money allocated for Colwell Ground CIC 
cannot be put to use elsewhere. 
  
The Community Facilities Project Officer confirmed that the Rugby Club are confident 
they can raise the funds with the extended time and that the money previously 
allocated to the Colwell Ground CIC must be spent at the St Francis site. 
  
The Panel felt disappointed that the application from Sheddingdean Baptist Church 
was not able to proceed. 
  
The Chairman took the Panel to vote on the recommendations in the report. 
  
The Panel were unanimously supportive of all recommendations. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed: 
  

1.    That £52,500 of S106 Contributions be released to Clarion Futures to fund the 
creation of an attractive outdoor community space on Council owned land at 
Hollands Way, East Grinstead alongside the play area and Quarry Café and 
Community Fridge venue in the Old Post Office. 
  

2.    That £12,239 of S106 Contributions be released to Haywards Heath Town 
Football Club to fund the refurbishment of the Pilgrim Hut to create a new 
indoor café and education room at the Hanbury Stadium which will be 
available to players and spectators and community hirers. 
  

3.    That the Release of S106 Contributions application from Ansty Village Centre 
Trust be extended on a special condition regarding project completion to 31 
December 2023. 
  

4.    That the Release of S106 Contributions application from Sheddingdean Baptist 
Church is not given an extension of time with regard to the submission of 
evidence that the project can be funded in its entirety by 31 March 2023 after 
which the grant offer will expire. 
  

5.    That the Release of S106 Contributions application from Haywards Heath 
Rugby Club be extended on a special condition to secure project funding to 31 
December 2023. 
  

6.    That the Release of S106 Contributions application from Hayward Heath 
Tennis Club be extended on a special condition for project completion to 31 
May 2023. 

  
7.    That the Release of S106 Contributions application from Mid Sussex District 

Scouts:  
a.    Will require a Development and Lease Agreement and Grant Agreement 

to be signed by 31 May 2023 or the grant offer will expire after this date. 
b.    Subject to finalizing the necessary legal paperwork, be extended on a 

special condition to secure project funding by one year to 28 June 2024, 
and project completion by 31 December 2025. 

  



 
 

 
 

8.    That the Release of S106 Contributions application from Sussex Clubs for 
Young People be extended on a special condition for project completion to 31 
December 2025. 

  
9.    That the Release of S106 Contributions application from Colwell Ground CIC is 

not given an extension of time with regard to the submission of evidence that 
the project can be funded in its entirety by 1 April 2023 after which the grant 
offer will expire. 

 
8. RELEASE OF S.106 LOCAL COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE (LCI) 

CONTRIBUTIONS - COMMISSIONING OF CCTV CAMERAS  
 
Liz Lancaster, Infrastructure Officer, introduced the report which presented a request 
from Worth Parish Council for the release of £65,509.20 from S106 Local Community 
Infrastructure (LCI) Contributions to partially fund the supply, installation and 
commissioning of four CCTV cameras in their Parish. 
  
The Vice-Chairman enquired whether the Cameras will be monitored by the Police or 
uploaded to the Cloud. 
  
The Infrastructure Officer confirmed it will be monitored by the Police. 
  
The Chairman took the Panel to vote on the recommendation in the report. 
  
The Panel were unanimously supportive of the recommendation. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed: 
  

1.    That £65,509.20 be released from contributions from land at Felbridge 
Nursery, land off Woodlands Close (Phase 1 & 2), and land at Wychwood to 
partially fund this project. 

 
9. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - COMMUNITY GRANTS  

 
Mat Jarman, Head of Communications, PR & Community Engagement, introduced 
the report for present to the Cabinet Grants Panel, seven Community Grants and 
three Ukraine Support one-off community grant applications for consideration. 
  
The applications which were recommended for consideration by the Panel are set out 
below: 
  
Table 1: Applications recommended for award 
  
Community Grants  
  

Organisation Grant Purpose Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 



 
 

 
 

  
Homes for Ukraine grant fund  
  

Organisation Grant Purpose Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 

All Saints Lindfield  Set up a drop-in service at The Yews and 
deliver 4 events.   

£8,660.60 £8,660.60 
  

Being Neighbourly  Group therapeutic sessions to develop into 
a peer led support group at Glen Vue and 
update the website with a page for 
Ukrainian refugees. Fund English lessons 
and professional exams. 

£13,228 £4,192 
  

HUGS 4 Ukraine Fund the Cherry Tree hire, create a 
website, support weekly drop-in in 
Hassocks Age Concern and deliver 3 
celebratory events.  

£14,900 £4,900 

  TOTAL  £38,639.60 £17,752.60 
  
Table 2: Applications Considered but NO GRANT Award Recommended  
  

Organisation Purpose for which grant is sought Award requested 
Arise Counselling 
Service 
  

Supplement open-ended counselling 
sessions as part of an existing service  £5,000 

East Grinstead 
Business 
Association 
  

Revamp EGBA website and create 
promotional video £2,250 

Headway Sussex 
  

Support the Crawley Support Group for 
people living with brain injury 

£5,008 

The Juno Project ‘This is Me’ Social, emotional and behaviour 
focused programme for girls aged 14-16 
years. 
  

£4,354.04 

  TOTAL £16,612.04 
  
  
The Vice-Chairman enquired whether there will be battery storage for the solar 
panels requested by 1st Hurstpierpoint Scout Group. 
  
The Head of Communications, PR & Community Engagement replied that the 
funding request includes funding for a batter to store accumulated energy which is 
why officers recommended full funding. 
  
The Member requested that the community choir set up by Befriended be open to all. 
  

1st Hurstpierpoint 
Scout Group  

Install 28 solar panels on south facing 
roof of the Scout Headquarters £5,000 £5,000 

Balcombe Cricket 
Club 

Upgrade kitchen and install outdoor 
seating facility £5,000 £5,000 

Befriended   Set up community choir £5,000 £1,000 
  TOTAL £15,000 £11,000 



 
 

 
 

The Head of Communications, PR & Community Engagement informed the Panel on 
the Homes for Ukraine grant fund and explained that the application from Being 
Neighbourly is part-funded as English lessons are already being provided by West 
Sussex County Council and that HUGS 4 Ukraine do not have the capacity to full 
deliver their desired project. 
  
The Vice-Chairman welcomed the application from All Saints Lindfield. The Chairman 
added his appreciation of officers working hard to ensure Ukrainians feel as welcome 
and comfortable as possible. 
  
The Chairman noted that the application from East Grinstead Business Association 
will be considered elsewhere. 
  
The Head of Communications, PR & Community Engagement highlighted that Arise 
Counselling Service were not awarded a grant as it is a service that already exists, 
and that The Juno Project is programme that takes place during school time however 
officers are working with them to see if they can deliver it outside of school hours. 
  
The Chairman asked if the Chairman and Vice-Chairman can agree the decision 
outside of a Cabinet Grants Panel should a resolution be reached for The Juno 
Project. 
  
Kevin Toogood, Solicitor to the Council, confirmed that the Panel could give 
delegated authority to officers to deal with a revised application being brought 
forward. 
  
The Chairman took the Panel to vote on the recommendations in the report. 
  
The Panel were unanimously supportive of all recommendations. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed: 
  

1. That £5,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to 1st 
Hurstpierpoint Scout Group to fund the installation of 28 solar panels on south 
facing roof of the Scout Headquarters. 
  

2. That £5,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Balcombe 
Cricket Club to fund the upgrade kitchen and install outdoor seating facility. 
  

3. That £1,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Befriended to 
fund the set up a Community Choir. 
  

4. That £8,660.60 from the Homes for Ukraine Grant Fund be released to All 
Saints Lindfield to fund the set up a drop-in service at The Yews and deliver 4 
events.   
  

5. That £3,543.20 from the Homes for Ukraine Grant Fund be released to Being 
Neighbourly to fund group therapeutic sessions to develop into a peer led 
support group at Glen Vue and update the website with a page for Ukrainian 
refugees. Fund English lessons and professional exams. 
  



 
 

 
 

6. That £4,900 from the Homes for Ukraine Grant Fund be released to HUGS 4 
Ukraine to fund the Cherry Tree hire, create a website, support a weekly 
drop-in at Hassocks Age Concern and deliver 3 celebratory events. 
  

7. That no grant be awarded to Arise Counselling Service as their application 
does not meet the criteria of the Homes for Ukraine Grant Fund. 
  

8. That no grant be awarded to East Grinstead Business Association as their 
application does not meet the criteria of the Community Grants Fund. 
  

9. That no grant be awarded to The Juno Project as their application does not 
meet the criteria of the Community Grants Fund. 

  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.49 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


